Since , at the level of  these regression equations will be significant (

).

Based on the results of the correlation and regression analysis of the influence of expenditure

elements of Ukrainian public organizations on the democracy index of Ukraine in terms of its
components, let us analyze the variants of development and change of the level of democracy of
Ukraine, changing the factors that influence its formation the most (in terms of its elements) using
the scenario approach. The scenario approach enables the analysis of options for changing the
democracy index, changing key factors, and making decisions by reviewing the different outcomes
of the change and selecting the most effective (optimal) one.

Let us use the scenario approach to analyze changes in the level of democracy, changing the
values of the “Material costs” and “Charity” factors for 2018 (table 8). For analysis, let us use a factor
variable step of 10%.

Table 8. The influence of the factors “Material costs and payments for services” and

“Charity” on the level of democracy
Level of democracy (Y) Current value of

Y*
The value of Y as X

increases
Increase / Decrease

of Y (in %)
When changing material costs and payments for
services 4,766726 4,76098 -0,12%

When changing charity expenditures 4,058448 4,068431 0,25%

* where Х stands for Material costs or charity
 compiled based on calculations carried out using Excel tools.
* the theoretical value of Y found by the constructed regression equation

2R *F

1 2

*
; ;l lF Fq> 0.05q =

1 2; ; 0,05;1;12 4,844l lF Fq = =

Iryna Tkachuk

The Influence of Change in the Expenditure of Public Organizations on the Indicators of Democracy
Development in Ukraine

 346

As Table 8 shows, changing the value of such factors as “Material costs and payments for
services” and “Charity expenditures” can directly influence the level of democracy in a country.
Accordingly, by increasing “Material costs and payments for services” by 10%, a slight increase in
the level of democracy in the country can be achieved (by 0.12%). Remember that the level of
democracy in the country increases while the democracy index decreases. Thus, the inverse